

No. 14881

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE ANGEL OCON,

Appellant,

vs.

ALBERT DEL GUERCIO, acting officer in charge of the
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Los Angeles,
California,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

MAX F. DEUTZ,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief of Civil Division,

JAMES R. DOOLEY,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

JAN - 5 1955

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Statutes involved	4
Argument	6
I.	
Summary	6
II.	
The finding that appellant is subject to deportation because he was a member of the Communist Party is supported by reasonable, substantial, and probative evidence.....	8
A. Standard of proof required.....	8
B. Testimony of Louis Rosser—summary.....	10
C. Testimony of Daniel Scarletto—summary.....	12
D. Probative value of the evidence.....	14
E. Credibility of the witnesses.....	16
III.	
The order of deportation was not rendered invalid because an inference was drawn from appellant's silence at the deportation hearing	19
IV.	
The order of deportation was not rendered invalid because the special inquiry officer who presided at appellant's deportation hearing was not appointed, qualified, or assigned pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act.....	22
V.	
The provisions of the Immigration and Nationality Act under which appellant was ordered deported do not violate the Constitution	24
Conclusion	25

ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Acosta v. Landon, 125 Fed. Supp. 434.....	18
Bilokumsky v. Tod, 263 U. S. 149.....	19, 20
Bridges v. United States, 199 F. 2d 811, reversed 346 U. S. 209	15, 18
Butte Copper & Zinc Co. v. American, 157 F. 2d 457.....	10
Consolidated Edison Co. v. N. L. R. B., 305 U. S. 197.....	8, 20
Couto v. Shaughnessy, 123 Fed. Supp. 926, aff'd 218 F. 2d 758, cert. den. 349 U. S. 952.....	23
Daskaloff v. Zurbrick, 103 F. 2d 579.....	8
Fay v. United States, 22 F. 2d 740.....	16
Galvan v. Press, 347 U. S. 522, reh. den. 348 U. S. 852....	7, 24, 25
Gunning v. Cooley, 281 U. S. 90.....	10
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U. S. 580.....	24
Hyun v. Landon, 219 F. 2d 404, cert. granted 24 L. W. 3093....	19, 21, 22, 24
Ingram v. United States, 106 F. 2d 683.....	16
Kielema v. Crossman, 103 F. 2d 292.....	8
Kirby v. Tallmadge, 160 U. S. 379.....	19
Kunimori Ohara v. Berkshire, 76 F. 2d 204.....	19
Local 167 v. United States, 291 U. S. 293.....	19
Maita v. Haff, 116 F. 2d 337.....	8
Marcello v. Bonds, 349 U. S. 302.....	7, 22, 23
Mar Gong v. Brownell, 209 F. 2d 448.....	16
Morikichi Suwa v. Carr, 88 F. 2d 119.....	18
Morrow v. Tillinghast, 35 F. 2d 183.....	9
Mulloney v. United States, 79 F. 2d 566.....	21
National Labor Relations Board v. Columbian Enameling and Stamping Company, 306 U. S. 292.....	10
Navarrette-Navarrette v. Landon, 223 F. 2d 234.....	22

	PAGE
O'Connell v. United States, 40 F. 2d 201, cert. dismiss. 296 U. S. 667	21
Palmer v. Ultimo, 69 F. 2d 1.....	9
Rocona v. Guy F. Atkinson Co., 173 F. 2d 661.....	14
Rogers v. United States, 340 U. S. 367.....	21
Saksagansky v. Weedin, 53 F. 2d 13.....	19
Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U. S. 48.....	2
Taranto v. Haff, 88 F. 2d 85.....	9, 18
United States v. Fulkerson, 67 F. 2d 288.....	10
United States v. Hartley, 99 F. 2d 923.....	10
United States ex rel. Schlimmgen v. Jordan, 164 F. 2d 633.....	9
United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration, 273 U. S. 103.....	19, 20, 21

SENATE REPORT

Senate Report 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess.....	9
--	---

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, Sec. 10 (60 Stat. 243).....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, Sec. 10(e) (60 Stat. 243).....	8
Administrative Procedure Act, Sec. 11.....	23
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 2051.....	16
Immigration and Nationality Act (66 Stat. 204, et seq.) :	
Sec. 101(b)(4)	5, 23
Sec. 241(a)(6)	2, 4
Sec. 242(b)	4, 23
Sec. 242(b)(4)	8, 9
Internal Security Act of 1950, Sec. 22 (64 Stat. 1106).....	24
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 5, Sec. 1009.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 5, Sec. 1009(e).....	8
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1101(b)(4)	5, 23

iv.

	PAGE
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1251(a)(6).....	2, 4
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1252(b).....	4, 23
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1252(b)(4).....	8

TEXTBOOKS

32 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 1039.....	14
8 Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure, Sec. 26.107.....	16
United States News and World Report, February 18, 1955, p. 83	17
89 University of Pennsylvania Law Review, pp. 1026, 1035- 1051, Stason, Substantial Evidence, etc.....	10
2 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Secs. 285-289.....	19
8 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Sec. 2268.....	21

No. 14881
